

c2024-136C
OPP--Opposition

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Local Government Amendment (Rural and Remote Councils) Bill 2024

First print

Proposed amendments

- No. 1 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 3(1), lines 17 and 18. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—
- (1) The regulations may designate a council as a rural and remote council (a *rural and remote council*).
 - (1A) The Minister may recommend the making of a regulation under subclause (1) only if—
- No. 2 **Regulation designating council as rural and remote council not to take effect until disallowance period has ended**
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 3(2), lines 23 and 24. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—
- period—
- (a) starting on the day after the last day on which the regulation may be disallowed under the *Interpretation Act 1987*, section 41, and
 - (b) ending on the day specified in the regulation, being not later than 10 years after day the regulation commences.
- No. 3 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 3(3), line 26. Omit “proclamations”. Insert instead “regulations”.
- No. 4 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 5(1), lines 5 and 6. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead “If a council is designated as a rural and remote council, the regulations must make provision for the membership of the”.
- No. 5 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 5(2), line 8. Omit “proclamation”. Insert instead “regulations”.
- No. 6 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 5(3)(a), line 14. Omit “a proclamation”. Insert instead “the regulations”.

-
- No. 7 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 5(4), line 18. Omit “A proclamation has”. Insert instead “Regulations under this clause have”.
- No. 8 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 5(5), line 19. Omit “a proclamation”. Insert instead “the regulations”.
- No. 9 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 6(1)(b), lines 26 and 27. Omit “the proclamation”. Insert instead “the regulations”.
- No. 10 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 4, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 6(2)(e), line 38. Omit “a proclamation”. Insert instead “the regulations”.
- No. 11 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 7, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 15(1)(a), lines 31 and 32. Omit “Governor by proclamation appoints”. Insert instead “regulations appoint”.
- No. 12 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 7, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 15(1)(b), line 33. Omit “Governor by proclamation otherwise provides”. Insert instead “regulations otherwise provide”.
- No. 13 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 7, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 15(1)(c), line 37. Omit “Governor by proclamation otherwise provides”. Insert instead “regulations otherwise provide”.
- No. 14 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 7, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 15(3), line 45. Omit “Governor by proclamation”. Insert instead “regulations”.
- No. 15 **Designation of rural and remote council by regulation rather than proclamation**
Page 8, Schedule 1[2], proposed Schedule 11, clause 15(4), lines 5 and 6. Omit all words on the lines.